
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

 
Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website 

 
 

Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 1st May, 2019 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA 
 
 
Members: Councillor Ian Fleetwood (Chairman) 

Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Matthew Boles 
Councillor David Cotton 
Councillor Michael Devine 
Councillor Hugo Marfleet 
Councillor Giles McNeill 
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 
Councillor Roger Patterson 
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth 
Councillor Thomas Smith 
Councillor Robert Waller 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence   

 

2.  Public Participation Period 
 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each. 

 

 

3.  To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

i) Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 3 April 
2019, previously circulated. 

3 - 14 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point 
but may also make them at any time during the course of the 
meeting. 

 

 

Public Document Pack



5.  Update on Government/Local Changes in Planning Policy 
 
Note – the status of Neighbourhood Plans in the District may be 
found via this link 
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-
building/neighbourhood-planning/ 

 

 
 

6.  Planning Applications for Determination   

 

i)  136577 Horsley Road, Gainsborough 
 

15 - 44 

ii)  139207 Blyton 
 
 

45 - 52 

7.  Determination of Appeals 
 

 138091 – Land adjacent 25b Church Road, Stow 

 137057 – Land south of High Street, Cherry Willingham 

53 - 67 

 
 
 

Mark Sturgess 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Tuesday, 23 April 2019 

 
 
 

https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/


Planning Committee –  3 April 2019 

93 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  3 April 2019 commencing at 6.30 
pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ian Fleetwood (Chairman) 

 Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Matthew Boles 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 Councillor Hugo Marfleet 

 Councillor Giles McNeill 

 Councillor Roger Patterson 

 Councillor Thomas Smith 

 Councillor Robert Waller 

 Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb 

 
Also In Attendance: 
 
 
In Attendance: 

Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings 
Councillor Lewis Strange 
 

Mark Sturgess Executive Director of Operations and Head of Paid Service 
Russell Clarkson Planning Manager (Development Management) 
Ian Elliott Senior Development Management Officer 
Martin Evans Senior Development Management Officer 
Richard Green Planning Officer 
Ele Snow Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor David Cotton 

Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth 

 
Membership: 
 
 
Also Attending: 

Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb was appointed as substitute for 
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne, for this meeting only 
 
58 Members of the Public 

 
 
 
94 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME 

 
The Chairman welcomed all present and explained the housekeeping arrangements for the 
night. He explained the procedure for those registered to speak on the planning applications 
and reminded the public gallery of the need to allow all speakers to be heard.  
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee –  3 April 2019 

94 
 

95 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 
 

There was no public participation. 
 
 
96 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 6 March 2019.  
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 6 
March 2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 
 
97 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor S. Bibb declared that she would be stepping down as a Committee Member for 
planning application number 136577 and would address Committee as Ward Member for 
Gainsborough North. 
 
Councillor M. Boles declared that he was also Ward Member for Gainsborough North but 
had not communicated about the application and would remain as a Member of Committee. 
 
Councillor O. Bierley declared that he had received an email representation relating to 
planning application 138971 and a letter relating to planning application 138794, however he 
had not responded to either. 
 
Councillor R. Patterson declared that he had also received the email relating to planning 
application 138971 but had not responded. 
 
Councillor I. Fleetwood declared that he had also received the email relating to planning 
application 138971 but had not responded. 
 
Note:   Councillor R. Waller arrived at 6.40pm 
 
 
98 UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT/LOCAL CHANGES IN PLANNING POLICY 

 
The Development Management Team Leader advised the Committee of several updates 
regarding Neighbourhood Plans. He explained that, since the previous meeting, consultation 
on the submissions versions for Glentworth and Spridlington had ended and examination 
arrangements were awaited. Consultation on the Sudbrooke final version was due to close 
the following week and there were two consultations open on draft versions for Scotton and 
Waddingham. Further details for all Neighbourhood Plans were available on the West 
Lindsey website.  
 
 
99 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION 

 
RESOLVED that the applications detailed in agenda item 6 be dealt with as follows:- 

 

Page 4



Planning Committee –  3 April 2019 

95 
 

100 138971 - IRWIN ROAD, BLYTON 
 

The Chairman introduced the first of the applications to be heard, application number 
138971, outline planning application for up to 9no. dwellings with all matters reserved, on 
land east of Laughton Road adjacent to Irwin Road, Blyton. He invited the Senior 
Development Management Officer to provide any update to the application and it was 
explained that since the report was drafted, Severn Trent had confirmed it would want a 
connection to be at manhole 7301 because the former manhole was receiving the rising 
main from the Irwin Road pumping station. By making the connection into the above sewer it 
meant the flows would be going out into Laughton Road and not further into Irwin Road and 
towards where the issues may be occurring. Additional letters of objection had been 
received citing the risk of exacerbated flooding and stating unanimous opposition within Irwin 
Road and Blyton as a whole. The updates did not change the recommendation. 
 
The Chairman notified the Committee that there were three public speakers and he invited 
the first, Parish Councillor Mark Harrison, to address the room. 
 
Mr Harrison thanked Committee for the chance to speak and highlighted his three main 
concerns about the application. He stated that traffic entering the village near the junction to 
Irwin Road and the proposed development was often travelling in excess of 60mph and 
there would need to be traffic calming measures in place to mitigate the risk of that junction. 
With regards to top water, Mr Harrison explained that the dykes were not managed and 
since the previous construction work had been undertaken, when the flood plain had been 
infilled with rubble and then built on, the dykes were now breached in several places on a 
regular basis when there was heavy rain. His final point was regarding the sewerage 
infrastructure and that it was not sufficient for the existing homes, without the risk of adding 
more properties into the system. He stated that all such problems should be resolved prio
[...]
. 
 
 
101 136577 - HORSLEY ROAD, GAINSBOROUGH 

 
The Chairman introduced planning application number 136577, an outline planning 
application for the development of up to 49no. dwellings, with access to land to the west of 
Horsley Road, Gainsborough to be considered and not reserved for subsequent applications 
- resubmission of 134824. He invited the Senior Development Management Officer to 
provide any updates. He advised Committee that since the report was drafted, additional 
letters of objection had been received from residents regarding concerns about the impact 
on infrastructure and services, parking, access and road safety issues, concerns about flood 
risk and whether the development would be affordable housing. He advised, however, that 
the updates did not change the recommendation. 

Page 6



Planning Committee –  3 April 2019 

97 
 

 
The Chairman invited the first registered speaker, Rebecca Housam, to address the 
Committee. She explained she was speaking on behalf of the applicant and stated there 
were strong and robust reasons for the application to be approved. She detailed the 
conversations and testing that had occurred in relation to the drainage considerations and 
assured Members that the proposal sought to reduce the flood risk overall as well as 
alleviate the existing problems. She highlighted that the proposal provided sustainable 
housing as well as other contributions to the local community. It was explained that they had 
worked closely with the Council to allay any concerns and respectfully asked the Committee 
to approve the application. 
 
The Chairman then invited Councillor S. Bibb, Ward Member, to speak. She noted that the 
original objections had centred on the likelihood of flooding to the area and accepted that 
there were details within the proposals which would aim to alleviate the flood risk, although 
there was no guarantee of this. She explained that the existing houses did experience 
difficulties and it would nee
[...]
c calming measures and highlighted the potential benefit to 
the local businesses with increased footfall in the area. He once again thanked the 
Committee for their time and concluded his speech.  
 
The Committee then heard from Councillor Strange who concurred with all that had been 
said by Councillor Forbes earlier in the meeting. He suggested that, whilst it was a positive 
that the County Council had agreed to reduce the speed limit, the application should be 
postponed until such a time as the speed limit had taken effect. He noted that the road onto 
which the site would open was fairly narrow and known for speeding traffic, he hoped that 
some kind of traffic calming measures could be introduced as well as the reduced speed 
limit. Councillor Strange also supported the comments regarding the need for additional 
sewerage and drainage options and concluded his comments by thanking the Committee for 
their time.  
 
The Senior Development Management Officer clarified that Anglian Water had raised no 
objections to the application and there was capacity for additional foul water. There was a 
condition which clearly defined the park would be for holiday accommodation and 
amendments had been made following the detailed involvement of the Lincolnshire Wildlife 
Trust. In addition, the Highways Agency hadn’t raised any objections to the entrance location 
even when the road had been at national speed limit.  
 
The Chairman invited comments from the Committee Members and there was discussion 
about the environmental impact and traffic concerns. There was agreement that the 
reduction in the speed limit would be a positive for the area and the Officer recommendation 
to approve the application was moved.  
 
A Member of Committee stated the site was currently an environmental asset to the area 
and the concerns raised were too significant to overlook. He moved a proposal to refuse 
permission as contrary to LP7, LP13 subsection b, LP21 and LP55.  
 
In discussing the drainage issues, a further proposal to defer the application was moved 
however, on discussing with Officers the comments from Anglian Water and the responses 
received from the County Council, it was clarified that there were no objections and the 
move to defer was withdrawn. 
 
The Vice Chairman noted that the application gave reassurance that there had been 
significant negotiations with the wildlife trust and the planning department and, in view of the 
planned speed reduction, he was satisfied the main concerns had been addressed. He 
therefore seconded the proposal to approve the application. 
 
A Member of Committee commented further on the ecological impact of the proposed 
development and seconded the motion to refuse permission. 
 
The Chairman asked the Committee to vote on the proposal to refuse permission, with 3 
votes in favour of refusal and 5 votes against refusal, the motion was not carried.  
 
The Chairman then asked the Committee to vote on the proposal to grant planning 
permission. A Member of Committee moved for a condition to be added regarding drainage 
of the site, and, on clarification from the Senior Development Management Officer that this 
was already in place, the suggestion was withdrawn.  

Page 9



Planning Committee –  3 April 2019 

100 
 

 
With 7 votes in favour and 3 against, it was agreed that permission be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions detailed in the Officer’s report. 
 
NOTE:  Councillor T. Smith requested that his vote against the application be recorded.  
 
 
103 138794 - LAND EAST OF ST MARY'S LANE, CLAXBY 

 
Application number 138794, for the erection of 1no. two storey detached dwelling and 
detached, single storey double garage on land east of St Marys Lane Claxby Market Rasen, 
was introduced by the Chairman. The Planning Officer confirmed there was no update. The 
Chairman invited the sole registered speaker to address the Committee.  
 
Mr Darren Drury, speaking in favour of the application, introd
[...]
oposals to be assessed in terms of their impact on the street scene, The Lincolnshire 
Wolds Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and the setting of Listed Buildings in accordance 
with the NPPF and Policies LP17, LP25 and LP26 of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan.  
 
13. Notwithstanding the provisions of Classes A, B, C, D, E, F, G and H of Schedule 2 Part 1 
and Class A of Schedule 2 Part 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (Amendment) Order 2015, or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order, 
the building hereby permitted shall not be altered or extended, no new windows shall be 
inserted, and no buildings or structures shall be erected within the curtilage of the host 
dwelling, no new hardstanding, chimney’s or flues, microwave antenna and gates, walls or 
fences unless planning permission has first been granted by the Local Planning Authority.  
 
Reason: To enable any such proposals to be assessed in terms of their impact on the street 
scene, The Lincolnshire Wolds Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and the setting of Listed 
Buildings and on the living conditions of the host dwelling/the resulting amount of space 
around the host dwelling in accordance with Policies LP25 and LP26 of the Central 
Lincolnshire Local Plan. 
 
 
104 138795 - HILLCREST, CAISTOR TOP 

 
The Chairman introduced application number 138795, for proposed extension to building at 
Hillcrest, Caistor Top. The Planning Officer confirmed there was no update to the 
application.  

Page 13



Planning Committee –  3 April 2019 

104 
 

 
The Vice Chairman enquired whether the application would have been dealt with under 
delegated powers, had there not been the connection with a District Councillor and it was 
confirmed this was the case. The Vice Chairman then moved the Officer recommendation, 
this was seconded and voted upon and unanimously agreed that permission be GRANTED 
with conditions as detailed in the planning application report. 
 
 
105 DETERMINATION OF APPEALS 

 
RESOLVED that the determination of appeals be noted. 

 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 8.45 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 14



Co C
on

st 
Bdy

FW

ED and Ward Bdy
Def

Def

Mud

Bo
uld

er
s

Mea
n H

igh
 W

ate
r

Mea
n H

igh
 W

ate
r

Drain

Rive
r T

re
nt

D
ra

in

Pa
th

 (u
m

)

Path

G
R

E
Y

S
TO

N
E

S
 R

O
A

D

ST PAUL'S R
O

AD

HORSLEY ROAD

FL
O

SS
 M

IL
L 

LA
N

E

CEDAR CLOSE

BRACKEN CLOSE

FRONT STREET

Football Ground

25

20

2

27

30

4

7
1

3

32

25

37

36

30

6

13

20
40

48

38

479

2

2

1

13

21 49

45

11

4

17

34

43

38

3430

12

35

2

31517

27

43

22

1

1

44

3

17
23

5

42

7

FW

Bo
ul

de
rs

THE WHARF

50

367

Depot

42
46

36a

PH

3838a

2

6 7
108 9

11 12 14

15 16 17

2

1

3
4

5

1

0m 25m 50m 75m

Ordnance Survey  © Crown Copyright 2016. All rights reserved. 
Licence number 100022432. Plotted Scale -  1:2500

Page 15

Agenda Item 6a



Officers Report   
Planning Application No: 136577 
 
PROPOSAL:  Outline planning application for the development of up to 
49no. dwellings, with access to land to the west of Horsley Road, 
Gainsborough to be considered and not reserved for subsequent 
applications - resubmission of 134824.       
 
LOCATION: Land to the West of Horsley Road Gainsborough  DN21 2TD 
WARD:  Gainsborough North 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Bardsley, Cllr Bibb and Cllr Boles 
APPLICANT NAME: Thonock and Somerby Estates 
 
TARGET DECISION DATE:  3/5/19 
DEVELOPMENT TYPE:  Major - Dwellings 
CASE OFFICER: Martin Evans 
 
RECOMMENDED DECISION:  It is recommended that planning 
committee delegates powers to officers to approve the application 
subject to conditions and the negotiation and completion of a s106 
agreement securing:  
 
Affordable housing 

 Priority for 20% on-site affordable housing with flexibility to provide an 
off-site commuted sum in the event the final house types are not 
appropriate for affordable housing. An off-site commuted sum would be 
u
[...]
iver Trent flood defence; a locally equipped area of play and two 
surface water attenuation ponds with pumping station. It is noted the flood risk 
assessment indicates the dwellings will be three storeys high to overcome 
flood risk issues. 
 
The flood risk assessment outline development proposal is that housing units 
will be of three storey with uninhabited ground floors (e.g. access hallway, 
utility room and car garage only) with habitable accommodation on the first 
and second floors. 
 
The planning statement proposes an off-site contribution to affordable housing 
in lieu of on-site provision.  
 
The entire application site is in flood zone 3; an area benefitting from flood 
defences; and a minerals safeguarding area.  
 
Relevant history:  
134824 Outline planning application for the development of up to 49no. 
dwellings, with access to land to the west of Horsley Road, Gainsborough to 
be considered and not reserved for subsequent applications. Withdrawn 
15/11/16. 
 
Representations: 
Cllr Bardsley and Cllr Bibb: 
Request the application is called in to planning committee via the pro-forma 
within the 28 day call in period and state: 
 
“In addition to the policy comments set out below there is also considerable 
concern among the residents of nearby properties, namely Horsley Road, St. 
Paul’s Road, Greystones Road and Floss Mill Lane, regarding flooding and 
their own recent experiences, as well as access to the new site through 
already congested roads. The Gainsborough Neighbourhood Plan is still 
being drafted but is highly likely to call for this area to be designated as a 
green space. 
 
This application for 49 houses is for a site off Horsley Road, lying between 
Horsley Road and the Riverside Walk which fronts the River Trent. This piece 

Page 18



of land is not designated as part of the Housing zone in the Local Plan and is 
in excess of the required 5 year housing supply, currently 6.25 years. 
Additionally we consider the following appl
[...]
are no specific legal implications arising from this report 
           
              
 

 

Page 44



 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6b



Officers Report   
Planning Application No: 139207 
 
PROPOSAL: Outline planning application to erect 1no. dwelling - access and 
layout to be considered and not reserved for subsequent applications.         
 
LOCATION: Land adjacent to 9 Laughton Road Blyton Gainsborough DN21 
3LG 
WARD:  Scotter and Blyton 
WARD MEMBER(S): Cllr Mewis, Cllr Allison and Cllr Rollings 
APPLICANT NAME: Don Clixby Ltd 
 
TARGET DECISION DATE:  07/05/2019 
DEVELOPMENT TYPE:  Minor - Dwellings 
CASE OFFICER:  Martin Evans 
 
RECOMMENDED DECISION: It is recommended that Planning Committee 
delegate powers to officers to approve the application subject to conditions 
and the receipt of a unilateral undertaking to ensure the fence granted 
planning permission (reference 138841) is not built if the proposed 
development is implemented. 
 

This application is reported to planning committee because the applicant is related to 
an officer of the Council. 
 
Description: 
 
This is an outline planning application for the erection of one dwelling with access 
and layout to be determined. Appearance, landscaping and scale are reserved 
matters. 
 
The drawings show vehicle access onto Laughton Road with on site turning head 
and parking for two cars. The dwelling would have an L shaped footprint with 7m 
deep front garden and 9m deep rear garden. Existing planting to the north, east and 
south boundaries is shown to be retained with a close boarded fence on the west 
boundary. It is proposed to drain foul water to septic tank and surface water to 
soakaway. 
 
The application site is side garden to 9 Laughton Road. There are residential 
dwellings to the north, east and south of the site with a mix of commercial uses to the 
west and south west. 
 
Relevant history:  
138841 Planning application to erect 2.1m fence to eastern boundary. Approved 
7/3/19. 
 
97/P/0
[...]
n area at risk of flooding from any source and is therefore 
sequentially acceptable. The application forms state foul would be dealt with by 
septic tank. However, there is an expectation the proposal would connect to Severn 
Trents foul sewer in Laughton Road. It is proposed to deal with surface water via 
soakaway but no percolation test is provided to demonstrate this is achievable. It will 
therefore be necessary to condition details of foul and surface water in order to 
comply with the requirements of Policy LP14. Policy LP14 requires proposals 
demonstrate that they have incorporated Sustainable Drainage Systems (SuDS) in 
to the proposals unless they can be shown to be impractical whereas NPPF 
Paragraph 165 requires this for only major developments. However, there is general 
consistency in requiring developments do not lead to increased risk of flooding 
therefore LP14 is given full weight. 
 
 
Conclusion 
The proposal is considered to provide a development of a scale envisaged by the 
local plan and within the growth target for the village. The site is an appropriate 
location for development and is classed as infill within the developed footprint. It is 
sequentially preferable to develop this site. Minerals are not a constraint to 
development. Subject to this the principle of development is acceptable. There are 
no concerns regarding the impact on residential amenity. The proposed access and 

Page 50



layout arrangements are demonstrably acceptable. There are no flooding or 
drainage problems subject to condition requiring final details.  
 
 
Recommendation 
The proposal complies with the development plan therefore it is recommended that 
Planning Committee delegate powers to officers to approve the application subject to 
conditions below and the receipt of a unilateral undertaking to ensure the fence 
granted planning permission (reference 138841) is not built if the proposed 
development is implemented. 
 
Conditions stating the time by which
[...]
//www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	3 To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6a 136577 Horsley Road, Gainsborough
	136577 Horsley Road, Gains

	6b 139207 Blyton
	139207 Report

	7 Determination of Appeals
	Bi Appeal Decision 138091 Land adjacent 25b Church Road Stow
	Bia Costs Decision 138091 Land adjacent 25b Church Road Stow
	Bii Appeal Decision 137057 Land South of High Street Cherry Willingham
	Biia Costs Decision 137057 Land South of High Street Cherry Willingham




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee –  1 May 2019 

105 
 

 
WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall on 1 May 2019 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ian Fleetwood (Chairman) 

 Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Matthew Boles 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 Councillor Giles McNeill 

 Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 

 Councillor Roger Patterson 

 Councillor Thomas Smith 

 Councillor Robert Waller 

 
Also In Attendance: 
 
 
In Attendance: 

Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 
Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb 
 

Rachel Woolass Development Management Team Leader 
Martin Evans 
Jamie Parsons 

Senior Development Management Officer 
Legal Advisor 

Ele Snow Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor David Cotton 

Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth 
 
Also Attending: 3 Members of the Public 
 
 
 
106 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
107 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 3 April 2019.  
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 3 
April 2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 
 
 



Planning Committee –  1 May 2019 

106 
 

108 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest at this point of the meeting. 
 
 
109 UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT/LOCAL CHANGES IN PLANNING POLICY 

 
The Development Management Team Leader advised the Committee of several updates 
regarding Neighbourhood Plans. She explained that, since the previous meeting, an 
examiner had been appointed for the Glentworth NP and examination was underway. 
Examination for the Spridlington NP was expected towards June or July. Consultation on the 
submission version for Sudbrooke had been completed as had consultation on the pre-
submission version for Scotton. The application from Greetwell Parish Council to do a 
Neighbourhood Plan was out for consultation with the closing date for comments being 10 
June 2019. Further details for all Neighbourhood Plans were available on the West Lindsey 
website.   
 
 
110 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION 

 
RESOLVED that the applications detailed in agenda item 6 be dealt with as follows:- 

 
 
111 136577 HORSLEY ROAD, GAINSBOROUGH 

 
The Chairman introduced planning application number 136577, an outline planning 
application for the development of up to 49no. dwellings, with access to land to the west of 
Horsley Road, Gainsborough to be considered and not reserved for subsequent applications 
- resubmission of 134824. The Committee were advised that since the last meeting, the site 
visit requested by Committee Members had taken place on 8 May 2019. He invited the 
Senior Development Management Officer to provide any updates. He advised that since the 
report was drafted additional letters of objection had been received from residents of 22 
Marshall Rise and 43 Horsley Road Gainsborough and 62 Willingham Road, Knaith Park 
which were summarised as follows: 
 

 The site had an unsuitable access. 

 The water table may be a problem that caused damp. 

 A smaller development with landscaping and an extension to Roses playing fields 
with parking should be proposed.  

 Detrimental to existing infrastructure. 

 Drainage problems. 
 
He advised, however, that the updates did not change the recommendation. 
 
The Chairman invited the first registered speaker, Mr Adam Key, to address the Committee. 
Mr Key explained he was speaking on behalf of the applicant and wished to address the 
salient points that had been raised when the application was deferred at the previous 
meeting. He noted that the application was policy compliant in all regards. The proposed 
development was on former scrub land with the site having been deselected as open space 
by the Local Plan Inspector. He explained there had been extensive discussions with the 



Planning Committee –  1 May 2019 

107 
 

Lead Local Flood Authority and the Environment Agency, both being key statutory 
consultees, and neither entity had issues with the proposal. Mr Key added that they were 
now confident that the proposed arrangements would bring improvements to the current 
situation. He stated that this accorded with LP14. Mr Key explained to the Committee that 
during the site visit, driveways of residents had been unused with residents preferring to use 
street parking instead. He felt this gave a skewed representation of the access way to the 
site. He added that Lincolnshire County Council Highways had supported and accepted the 
application, no alternative expert evidence had been put forward as to why it was not 
acceptable. Mr Key stated that the application accorded with LP13. Mr Key added to this that 
the public realm would be enhanced by the proposed development, with previously 
inaccessible space being opened up, pathways and cycleways being linked as well as the 
contributions to health and education in the area. He stated that this was a robust 
application, they had worked with the planning department throughout and requested 
Committee Members to support the Officer recommendation to grant approval. He thanked 
Members for their time. 
 
The Chairman then invited Councillor Sheila Bibb to address the Committee. 
 
Councillor Bibb explained she was speaking as Ward Member in opposition to the 
application. She noted the comments from Mr Key but referred to three main areas of 
concern. The first of these was regarding the risk of flooding in an area that already had 
problems. She acknowledged that the application addressed these issues but she was not 
convinced that there wouldn’t be ongoing problems or other consequences of the build. 
Councillor Bibb highlighted her next area of concern which was the access to the site. She 
explained that the existing roads were already subject to congestion and that cars did have 
to park on the roads. She felt that if additional vehicles were added into the area through the 
proposed development, the situation would become increasingly dangerous for road users 
and pedestrians alike. She also noted that the suggestion for the emergency vehicle access 
was not realistic as the corresponding road was narrow with limited access. The final point 
made by Councillor Bibb was regarding the loss of a natural area, she stated that the links 
for pathways and cycleways could be made without creating another housing development. 
She thanked the Committee for their time and urged them to think carefully about their 
decision.  
 
The Chairman reiterated that there had been a site visit giving Members the opportunity to 
look around the site and see what happened in the vicinity.  
 
Note: Councillor M. Boles declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was Ward 

Member but confirmed he was speaking as a Member of the Planning 
Committee not in his capacity as Ward Member. 

 
There was support amongst Committee Members for the concerns voiced by Councillor 
Bibb, in particular the access to the area, risk of increased traffic in areas where children 
frequently played and the potential risk of flooding. The Chairman highlighted that within the 
report there were references to the highways and flooding risks and all relevant parties 
maintained the proposals were acceptable. The Senior Development Management Officer 
stated that Lincolnshire County Council Highways Officer had visited the site prior to making 
comments and the recommendation for living accommodation to be on the first floor was to 
allow, for example, garage space to be incorporated into the ground floor of the buildings.   
 



Planning Committee –  1 May 2019 

108 
 

Members of the Committee acknowledged that there were limited options open to the 
Committee. Those from which they would usually seek advice were in support of the 
application and it was difficult to come up with justification for refusal. The Officer 
recommendation was therefore moved.  
 
A Member of Committee suggested an amendment in that conditions were imposed 
regarding vehicular movement during the construct phase and that all future applications for 
planning permission, outline planning permission or reserved matters regarding this site 
should return to be heard by Committee. The Senior Development Management Officer 
directed Members to condition nine, in relation to vehicular movement and the construction 
method statement to which it was requested that it be specified that Planning Officers 
consult with the Ward Members with regards to the movement arrangements. With this in 
place, the amendment was moved, seconded and put to the vote. 
 
With six Members in favour of the amended recommendation and three Members against, it 
was AGREED that the Planning Committee delegate powers to Officers to approve the 
application subject to conditions and the negotiation and completion of a s106 agreement as 
detailed in the report. In addition to this, the application to discharge condition 9 shall be 
subject to consultation with the Ward Members, and, any future applications for planning 
permission, outline planning permission or reserved matters for this site be heard by 
Committee.   
 
 
112 139207 BLYTON 

 
The Chairman introduced application number 139207, for outline planning to erect 1no. 
dwelling - access and layout to be considered and not reserved for subsequent applications. 
The Planning Officer confirmed there was no update to the application.  
 
The Vice Chairman enquired whether the application would have been dealt with under 
delegated powers, had the applicant not been a relative of an Officer of the Council and it 
was confirmed this was the case. The Vice Chairman then moved the Officer 
recommendation, this was seconded and voted upon and unanimously agreed that the 
Committee delegate powers to Officers to approve the application subject to conditions and 
the receipt of a unilateral undertaking to ensure the fence granted planning permission 
(reference 138841) is not built if the proposed development is implemented. 
 
 
113 DETERMINATION OF APPEALS 

 
RESOLVED that the determination of appeals be noted. 

 
The Vice Chairman noted that, in relation to the application that was refused on appeal at 
Cherry Willingham, the Inspector’s decision highlighted the value of the Neighbourhood 
Plan.  
 
A Member of Committee also suggested a point of training in relation to the appeal at Stow 
and thanked the Chairman, and all Members of Committee, for their work over the previous 
year. Another Member concurred with this and commented on the positive nature of the 
Committee as a whole. 



Planning Committee –  1 May 2019 

109 
 

 
The Chairman reiterated thanks to the Committee Members and, in light of the coming 
election, wished all present all the best. He also noted his thanks to Officers for the level of 
support provided to the Committee and again mentioned the previous Planning and 
Development Manager for his work over the previous years.  
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.00 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


